
Dr Gwynne Jones 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD MAWRTH, 11 HYDREF, 2016 am 2:00 
y.p. TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke 01248 752514 Committee Officer

MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Gwilym O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones,  Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees (Cadeirydd /Chair), 
Alwyn Rowlands, Sedd Wag (Heb Ymaelodi)/Vacant Seat (Unaffiliated)

Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Kirsty Williams (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch./Rev. Kate McClelland (Yr Eglwys 
Fethodistaidd/ The Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys 
Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian Church of Wales) (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Mrs Catherine 
Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), Yr Athro/Professor Euros Wyn 
Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis), 
Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern) 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members

Dim/None

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   YSGOL Y BONT  

To receive a presentation by Sioned Parry, Ysgol y Bont on the school’s RE work.

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES OF THE 12TH JULY, 2016 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 12th July, 
2016.

4   MATTERS ARISING  

 To confirm that a letter has been sent to the WJEC regarding the cost of 
teacher training for the new RE “A” Level course syllabus and the availability 
of Welsh medium materials for the course syllabus.

 To provide an update on progress/position at Ysgol Pencarnisiog.

 To provide an update on the schools visited by the SACRE’s Members as 
part of the practice of observing collective worship periods as well as those 
schools which have issued an invitation for the coming term.

5   SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS  (Pages 7 - 34)

To present the RE self-evaluation reports of the following schools: 

 Ysgol Beaumaris 
 Ysgol Brynsiencyn 
 Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern, and
 Ysgol Parch. Thomas Ellis 

6   ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16  (Pages 35 - 62)

To present the draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2015/16.

7   UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISOR  

To receive an update by the GwE Challenge Advisor.

8   WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRE'S  (Pages 63 - 70)

To submit the draft minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held on 23 June, 
2016 in Rhyl, Denbighshire.

9   NEXT MEETING  

To note that the next meeting of the SACRE will be held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
14 February, 2017.





This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July, 2016 

PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Gwilym O. Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery 
 
The Religious Denominations 
 
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales) 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Teacher Representatives 
 
Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo) 
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern)  

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D. Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church), Rev. Kate 
McClelland (The Methodist Church), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch. 
Thomas Ellis) 
 
Miss Bethan James (GwE Challenge Advisor), Mr Alan Macdonald 
(Head Teacher Ysgol y Borth) (for item 1) 
 

 

1. PRESENTATION BY YSGOL Y BORTH 

The Chair welcomed Mr Alan Macdonald the Head Teacher of Ysgol y Borth to the meeting and 
invited him to address the SACRE on the school’s Religious Education work in the Foundation Phase. 
 
Mr Alan Macdonald circulated examples of Foundation pupils’ work in RE along with the school’s 
scheme of work for Members to look at. He explained that Religious Education is an integral part of 
the Curriculum and is interlinked with elements of the Literacy and Numeracy Framework in a cross 
curricular way; the school seeks to interweave these aspects into its work plans. This is not as much 
of a challenge as it appears since Literacy permeates all areas of the school’s activities and work. 
 
Members were also provided with a copy of the school’s programme for collective worship sessions. 
The school holds a daily collective worship session with Bible stories and religious themes having 
been clearly and purposefully mapped out beforehand. These sessions are led by the school’s 
teachers in their turn either across their Key stage from the Nursery Class to Year 2 or from Year 2 to 
Year 6. Collective worship sessions are also held within the classroom. The pupils take great interest 
in the stories presented to them and a specific effort is made to use a variety of presentational 
methods so that the sessions do not become repetitive. The school will also be participating in the 
Open the Book project from September where a group of identified individuals from the local church 
come into the school to present aspects of religious education through elements of drama.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Mr Macdonald presented a copy of the Work Scheme for Years 1 and 2 and circulated examples of 
pupils’ work in the form of books and drawings for the SACRE’s Members to peruse. They were 
informed that in the Foundation Phase much of the work is through play underpinned by a great deal 
of discussion work which is evidenced by pictures on the school’s website and Twitter account. 
Evidence in the Foundation Phase is also often verbal with the children. The success of the work can 
also be evaluated by the percentage of children who achieve the expected level in personal and 
social development; this aspect has made progress at the school in the past few years and Religious 
Education forms an essential part of this area in the Foundation Phase. 
 
The SACRE’s Members thanked Mr Alan Macdonald for giving of his time to attend the meeting and 
they were given the opportunity to question him on any aspect of the RE provision in the Foundation 
Phase which they felt needed clarifying. From the materials presented to them, the Members 
acknowledged the work as challenging and stimulating for the pupils.  

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made. 

3. MINUTES OF THE 23 FEBRUARY 2016 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 23 February, 2016 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING ON THE MINUTES 

 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that he had received a response from the Diocese of 
Bangor to correspondence sent at the request of the SACRE regarding the Church’s use of 
terminology in its Section 50 inspection report in relation to Ysgol Llangaffo. The Church’s 
Director of Education for the Bangor Diocese had explained that the Church in Wales has its 
own framework for inspections carried out under Section 50 of the 2005 Education Act and 
that this sets out the expectations and process in relation to the conduct of those inspections. 

 

 The GwE Challenge Advisor provided the SACRE with a revised copy of the Action Plan 
based on its 2014/15 Annual Report and the matters which have arisen during 2015/16 and 
she said that she would elaborate on the contents of the Plan under item 7 on the agenda 
under which she would be providing the SACRE with an update on this and other relevant 
developments. 
 

 With regard to RE provision and planning at Ysgol Garreglefn which the SACRE had 
requested that the GwE Challenge Advisor keep an oversight of, the Officer said that she had 
visited Ysgol Garreglefn to scrutinise Religious Education provision and had made 
recommendations thereon. As there had been changes in the staffing at Ysgol Garreglefn she 
intended to re-visit Religious Education provision at the school. 
 

 The Chair confirmed that the Head teacher of Ysgol y Bont had accepted the invitation to 
attend a meeting of the SACRE to give a presentation on the school’s RE provision but that 
the details of his attendance remain to be confirmed. 
 

 The Primary Education Officer confirmed that the letter which the SACRE requested be sent to 
the WJEC regarding the provision of INSET arrangements for the new GCSE course and the 
availability of Welsh medium resources for the new A Level course had been drafted but might 
require adapting.  
 

Mrs Mefys Edwards, Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones informed the SACRE that the new A Level 
syllabus commences in September, 2016 and that she had learnt informally that materials for 
the new specification are unlikely to be ready until the end of October and that there is no 
confirmation regarding the availability of Welsh medium materials. Training provision for 
teachers for both  the new GCSE (commencing in September, 2017) and A Level Course 
syllabus has been made but attending the A Level course training in October entails a cost in 
the region of £200 for one member of staff  and in practice means that schools will incur a 

Page 2



 

3 
 

further £250 cost to engage a supply teacher. There is concern that many schools will find this 
unaffordable. Mrs Mefys Edwards also reported that GwE has introduced a system of “Lead 
Practitioners” which means that for every subject there will be 3 Lead Practitioners – one for 
each Hub in Gwynedd/ Anglesey, Conwy/Denbigh and Flint/Wrexham. In addition, one of the 
three has been appointed as Lead Regional Practitioner who will be responsible for co-
ordinating support across the region. Mrs Edwards said that she would be taking on the role of 
Lead Regional Practitioner for Religious Education and Lead Practitioner for Gwynedd and 
Anglesey and that she would be in contact with the GwE Challenge Advisor and would be in a 
position to update the SACRE on developments. 
 
The SACRE was agreed that the letter which it had proposed at the last meeting be sent to the 
WJEC be revised to address the concerns regarding the cost to schools of releasing RE 
teachers to attend training for the new A Level course syllabus in terms of both meeting the 
cost of the course itself and the cost of providing cover for the absent teacher in the 
classroom. 
 
ACTION ENSUING: Primary Education Officer in consultation with the Secondary Head 
teacher/teacher representatives on the SACRE to re-draft the letter to the WJEC to also 
include representations regarding the cost of the teacher training for the new A Level 
course syllabus as well as the need for Welsh medium materials to be made available in 
time for the commencement of the course. 

5. ESTYN INSPECTIONS SPRING 2016 

The relevant information from Estyn inspections undertaken at Ysgol y Ffridd and Ysgol Pencarnisiog 
was presented for the SACRE’s consideration. 
 
The Primary Education Officer confirmed that there were no issues arising with regard to Ysgol y 
Ffridd. Ysgol Pencarnisiog is currently subject to monitoring by Estyn and the Inspector has 
recommended in the inspection report that the school should ensure that schemes of work respond 
fully to the requirements of the National Curriculum and the syllabus for Religious Education. 
 
The GwE Challenge Advisor said that she had visited Ysgol Pencarnisiog recently in order to 
scrutinise pupils’ books and schemes of work. She could confirm that there is plenty of evidence of 
Religious Education in the children’s work books in the Foundation Phase and evidence of Religious 
Education in KS2 work books. The element that needs to be strengthened is the continuity and co-
ordination of planning. To this end the Head Teacher of Ysgol Pencarnisiog in her role as co-ordinator 
has visited another school to gain insight as regards practice and to work with another teacher with a 
view to mapping out RE provision across Ysgol Pencarnisiog. The school will have a new teacher in 
KS2 in September. 
 
It was agreed to note the information presented. 
 
NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING 

 

6. SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

The Religious Education self-evaluation reports provided by Ysgol Pencarnisiog and Ysgol Syr 
Thomas Jones were presented for the SACRE’s consideration. 
 
The SACRE welcomed the self-evaluation of Ysgol Pencarnisiog as an honest and fair assessment of 
the school’s provision for and outcomes in Religious Education and it re-emphasised its supporting 
role noting that it looked forward to receiving an update on progress from Ysgol Pencarnisiog in due 
course. 
 
Mrs Mefys Edwards guided the SACRE through the self-evaluation of Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones and 
highlighted areas of achievement and good practice in RE under the principal headings as well as 
areas for development. She referred to collective worship practices at the school and said that 
collective worship is held daily on a whole school basis apart from on Wednesdays when sessions  
are held with tutors within class which might for example involve discussion about a piece of news 

Page 3



 

4 
 

which is then used to prompt reflection. The readings and themes at collective worship sessions are 
predominantly Christian in nature. Sessions are taken by the Head Teacher on Mondays; by the 
pupils themselves on Tuesdays and Thursdays and by a member of the school’s Senior Leadership 
Team on Fridays.  
 
The SACRE acknowledged the self-evaluation as a comprehensive and detailed report. With regard 
to RE self-evaluations that remain outstanding, the Primary Education Officer said that three had 
been submitted in the last few days and would be presented to the next meeting. Alternative ways of 
obtaining information about the standard and provision of RE at those schools who have not 
submitted self-evaluation reports need to be considered e.g. by conducting visits. 
 
The GwE Challenge Advisor informed the SACRE that she had adapted the guidance this year to 
reflect the emphasis on the Literacy and Numeracy Frameworks and to promote consistency in terms 
of method and contents. A section for reflecting on the standards in skills including literacy, numeracy, 
ICT and thinking has been included. 
 
The Chair said that he had attended a collective worship session at Ysgol Bodffordd where the Good 
Samaritan was the theme. The Primary Education Officer said that he would contact schools in the 
new term in September to ask them to consider inviting Members of the SACRE to observe collective 
worship periods. 
 
It was agreed to note the self-evaluation reports of Ysgol Pencarnisiog and Ysgol Syr Thomas 
Jones, Amlwch and to thank the two schools for providing them. 
 
ACTIONS ENSUING: 
 

 The SACRE to be provided with an update on progress at Ysgol Pencarnisiog in relation to 
RE provision, planning and outcomes in due course. 

 GwE Challenge Advisor to draw up a list of schools already visited by Members of the 
SACRE as part of the agreed monitoring practice of observing collective worship periods. 

 

7. UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISOR 

The GwE Challenge Advisor reported as follows: 
 

 That the SACRE’s Action Plan is based on the 2014/15 Annual Report and the recommendations 
made therein. The priorities of the Action Plan are noted below a
[...]
 set of level descriptions for RE pertaining to the National Exemplar 
Framework.  

 

8. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES 

The following documentation was presented and was noted by the SACRE: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE held in Haverfordwest on 8 March, 2016 

 The minutes of the meeting of the WASACRE’s Executive Committee held in Cardiff on 10 May, 
2016 

 The agenda for the WASACRE’s meeting in Rhyl, Denbighshire on 23 June, 2016.It was noted 
that the draft minutes had not as yet been circulated. 
 

9. NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 2:00 pm on Tuesday, 11 October, 
2016. 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees 

  Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Ysgol Beaumaris     July 2015  

Key Question 1:  How good are the outcomes   in Religious Education? 

 The self-appraisal is based on  lesson observations, evaluations  of pupils’ work  and interviews with pupils. 

References: ESTYN’s  Inspection Framework Section  1 and the Local Agreed Syllabus 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Standards in Religious Education  – progress in learning 

THE FOUNDATION PERIOD 

The pupils’ ability  to discuss and recall  develops gradually  at the beginning of the Foundation Period  and by the top 

of the Foundation Period  the majority  are able to discuss  and ask meaningful questions in considering ability age. 

The majority are able  to speak about their feelings  their actions and their opinions  by the end of the Foundation 

Period   and around a few   describe and offer simple comments  on other people’s viewpoints. 

The pupils’ ability to use simple religious vocabulary   across the Foundation Period  is developed  and a minority of 

pupils  begin to come to acknowledge  that there is a deeper meaning   to religious symbols 

KEY STAGE 2 

At the bottom of Key Stage 2 many can recall, respond and communicate simply some of the beliefs, teachings  and 

basic religious practices  investigated.
[...]
d practice to 

all schools in Wales. 

The current agreed syllabi in Wales (National Exemplar Framework) currently states that KS4 

RE can be offered through ‘other appropriate qualifications (e.g. Key Skills/Welsh 

Baccalaureate)’. Should we be looking at this guidance with a view to re-wording it? 

What are the consequences for not doing statutory RE at KS4? 

The information within the responses from each school should be sent to the appropriate SACRE 

for them to deal with any issues which have been raised and feedback given to WASACRE on 

progress.  

Schools should be formally thanked for responding to the survey. 

Action: LJ to send letter of thanks to the individual schools via their local SACRE. Send 

PowerPoint presentation to SACREs for their information. Feedback the responses to the 

SACREs about their schools for their information. Send information to the RE 

Advisors/SACREs regarding the schools who may not be meeting current statutory requirements 

for RE and request feedback on the Local Authorities’ actions and progress.  

 Canllawiau ar Reoli Hawl Tynnu'n ôl o Addysg Grefyddol/ Guidance on Managing the Right of 

Withdrawal from Religious Education 

Gill gave members the context to the guidance document explaining that it was done on request 

of Headteachers for guidance on withdrawal from RE. NAPfRE have supported Gill on writing 

this Guidance. Headteachers have been involved, as have different Local Authorities in Wales 

and Dylwen Hunt (chair of AREIAC). The emphasis of the document is on helping 

Headteachers manage the withdrawal from RE. The Exec committee considered making it 

available as a glossy document and on PDF to publish it and have asked the Treasurer if 

WASACRE would support it in terms of funding. It would be a WASACRE sponsored 

document and WASACRE would pay for the design, printing and translation costs.  

The majority of members present at the meeting agreed for WASACRE to give financial support 

to th
[...]
development officer of the Wales Humanists on 

April 5 2016 to enquire about how Humanist representation on SACREs can be arranged. Libby Jones 

replied to Kathy to explain the process, a copy of her response was read out at the meeting, and Kathy 

asked to attend one of the future WASACRE meetings. In consultation with Phil, Libby has invited 

Kathy to attend the meeting in Carmarthenshire in November as an observer. 

Libby received an email from a parent from RCT local Authority regarding a possible equality issue 

within his child’s school. Libby read out the email to members who agreed that it was not a WASACRE 

issue and that it would be more helpful to pass it on to RCT SACRE for them to investigate further with 

the school in question. 

Action: LJ will contact the parent to explain that his enquiry is now being dealt with by RCT SACRE 

and RCT SACRE has been advised of the enquiry.  

11. U.F.A. / A.O.B. None. 

12. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf / Date for next meeting: 18 Tachwedd 2016, Carmarthenshire/ 18 November 

2016, Carmarthenshire.  

Page 68

http://www.wasacre.org/


 

7 

 

The meeting will be held in the Carmarthenshire Council Chamber. 

Dyddiadau cyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol / Future meeting dates: Spring 2017 Monmouthshire; Summer 2017 

Wrexham; Autumn 2017 Bridgend; Spring 2018 Swansea. 

 

Phil Lord brought the meeting to a close and thanked those involved for their contributions. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the 12th July, 2016 Meeting
	5 School Self-Evaluations
	Ysgol Brynsiencyn RE Self-Evaluation
	Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern RE Self-Evaluation
	Section 50 Self Evaluation Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis

	6 Anglesey SACRE's Annual Report for 2015/16
	8 Wales Association of SACRE's



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
(SACRE)

Minutes of the meeting held on 11th October, 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Robert Llewelyn Jones, 
Alun Mummery

The Religious Denominations

Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents)
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern)
Mrs Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) (Clerk to the 
SACRE)
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones)
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Presbyterian Church of Wales)
Kirsty Williams (The Church in Wales)
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Gynradd Llangaffo)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss Bethan James (Systems Leader - GwE)
Ms Sioned Parry (Canolfan Addysg Y Bont)

1 CANOLFAN ADDYSG Y BONT 

Ms Sioned Parry, a teacher at Canolfan Addysg Y Bont, gave a presentation on the 
school’s RE provision as part of the school’s Religious Education Policy.  She 
referred to the good practice methods used at the school for teaching children with 
special educational needs, and the RE experiences they receive, which focus on 
social skills, ethics, morals and teaching pupils respect.  

The teaching methods at the school include the following:- 

•  creating a school prayer that is used in all classrooms and assemblies, which the 
children can join in and recite;



2

•  adapting songs - making songs fun for the children;
•  communicating with symbols and signs - Makaton;
•  listening sessions eg ‘Llond Llaw’ - children sit quietly and listen to Bible stories; 
•  preparing Christmas shoe boxes for disadvantaged children abroad;
•  International Week - looking at religions and lifestyles in other countries;
•  visits to religious buildings eg St Asaph Cathedral - last year the children 
performed and sang in a concert for North Wales Special Schools; they also visited 
St Cyngar’s Church, Llangefni and carried out a school project in the classroom on 
the Church’s stained glass window;
•  learning about religious symbols and festivals;
•  guest speakers are invited to conduct services.

It was noted that the school does not teach meditation at present, but is looking at 
different ways of responding to sensibilities.  

The SACRE thanked Ms Parry for her presentation and the excellent teaching 
practices demonstrated at the school. 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared that he is a School Governor of Canolfan Addysg Y 
Bont.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES OF THE 12TH JULY, 2016 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 12th July, 2016 were 
presented and confirmed as correct.

4 MATTERS ARISING 

The Chair reported that Mr Rheinallt Thomas’s period of service as a representative 
on this Committee has come to an end after many years. Mr Thomas has 
expressed that he wishes to stay in contact with the SACRE. 

The Chair reminded the SACRE that there is a vacant seat on the Committee for a 
co-opted Member. A proposal was put forward to invite Mr Thomas to serve as a 
co-opted Member of the SACRE.  The process would involve suggesting to the 
Officers of the Sunday Schools Council on Anglesey that they appoint Mr Thomas 
as their representative.

ACTION:  Primary Education Officer to:-

•  write to Mr Rheinallt Thomas inviting him to serve as a co-opted  Member of 
the SACRE; and if he and Officers of Anglesey’s Sunday Schools agree to the 
proposal,
•  invite Officers to formalise the appointment.



3

The Primary Education Officer confirmed that a letter has been sent to the  
WJEC in July, raising the SACRE’s concerns in relation to the cost of teacher 
training for the new RE ‘A’ Level course syllabus, and the availability of Welsh 
medium materials for the course. The Officer reported that he has not received a 
reply to the letter to date.

Mrs Heledd Hearn, Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern reported that training provision for 
the new GCSE course syllabus will be held in February, 2017 and will be free. She 
stated that the RE ‘A’ Level curriculum is almost ready in English, and the Welsh 
will follow soon. It was noted that the WJEC have listened, even though they have 
not yet responded to the CYSAG.

Estyn Inspections – Spring 2016

The Systems Leader (GwE) provided an update on progress at Ysgol Pencarnisiog, 
which is currently monitored by Estyn. It was noted that following the Systems 
Leader’s visit to the school, the school responded immediately to Estyn’s 
comments, particularly the Foundation Phase. The Head Teacher was provided 
with exemplar materials to improve teaching practices at the school, and the 
school’s Challenge Adviser (GwE) will report back on progress soon. 

The Systems Leader reported that she is confident that the school is responding 
well to Estyn’s recommendations, and will return to review RE provision at the 
school during the spring term, before Estyn’s follow up visit.

Schools’ Self-Evaluations

The Primary Education Officer reported that he contacted schools in September to 
ask them to consider inviting Members of the SACRE to observe collective worship 
periods. Although some schools responded positively to the request, it was noted 
that no further sessions had been attended by Members of the SACRE, and no 
invitations have been received for the coming term. Councillor Gwilym Jones 
offered to attend Ysgol Pencarnisiog to observe collective worship at the school.

Action: Primary Education Officer to contact the Head Teacher of Ysgol 
Pencarnisiog to arrange a visit for Councillor Gwilym Jones to observe 
collective worship at the school.

Mr Christopher Thomas referred to the word ‘INCERTS’ on the last bullet point on 
page 4 of the Minutes. He informed the SACRE that it is now referred to as ‘The 
Assessment Foundation’.

Reference was made to the RE curriculum in Catholic schools, and it was noted 
that the National Board of Religious Inspectors and Advisers produce all materials 
for Roman Catholic schools.

Professor Euros W Jones sought clarity on Canon Robert Townsend’s response as 
Director of Education for the Diocese of Bangor to the Church’s use of terminology 
in RE. The matter was raised because Estyn, at times, describes ‘collective 
worship’ in schools as ‘joint worship’. It was noted that Church schools use the term 



4

‘corporate worship’, but ‘collective worship’ can also be used by the Church, as 
religious groups come together to worship.

5 SCHOOL SELF-EVALUATIONS 

The Religious Education self-evaluation reports presented by Ysgol Beaumaris, 
Ysgol Brynsiencyn, Ysgol Parch Thomas Ellis and Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern were 
presented for the SACRE’s consideration.

The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that she would like more information on the 
substance of lessons; the kind of discussions held in schools; and the units of 
learning schools use. She stated that she has circulated new guidelines for schools, 
which suggest they give a more specific flavour of what is going on in RE lessons 
as part of their narrative.

The contents of the above were noted by the SACRE’s Members.

6 ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16 

Submitted - the draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2015/16.

The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that the SACRE’s Annual Report is based on 
work undertaken during 2015/16. She referred to her update on GwE’s work in item 
7 of the minutes of the previous meeting.  It was noted that   unlike previous Annual 
Reports, this year the report included a number of schools’ self-evaluation reports. 
In 2014, Anglesey County Council sought to encourage every school to present a 
self-evaluation report, and the SACRE Clerk circulated a letter to each primary and 
secondary school asking them to submit a self-evaluation report to the Anglesey 
SACRE. Twelve schools responded and submitted their reports for 2015/16. A 
number of SACRE’s have adopted Anglesey SACRE’s pattern, and more reports 
were scrutinised last year.

It was noted that progress is slow in increasing the number of schools who
submit self-evaluation reports. Estyn have emphasised that Governing Bodies are 
not doing enough to challenge schools on performance in RE.  The SACRE 
questioned whether it was time to communicate with the Chairs of the Governing 
Bodies.

The Primary Education Officer suggested that schools need reminding of the 
importance of completing self-evaluation reports. It was noted that over the past 
three years, 26 self-evaluation reports have been received, and another 27 are still 
outstanding.

The Systems Leader referred to a section in the report that requires the Authority’s 
response to the SACRE’s work during the year. Last year an evaluation of 
SACRE’s priorities was included in the Action Plan, and at the last meeting of the 
SACRE, a revised Action Plan was adopted. Members of the SACRE discussed 
whether they should evaluate a year’s work, or leave more time to settle in and 
mature as a group.



5

The Systems Leader reported that schools were asked to address their strengths 
and weaknesses. Some schools have recognised that they have room for 
improvement. It was noted that these improvement matters are not currently re-
visited by the SACRE to confirm that the improvement has taken place.

Action: 

•  The SACRE agreed to accept the Annual Report;
•  The SACRE agreed to review its Action Plan every two years, the next 
review will be in 2016/17.
•  The Primary Education Officer to write to the 27 schools who have not yet 
submitted their schools’ self-evaluation reports, asking them to complete 
them as soon as possible.

7 UPDATE BY THE GWE CHALLENGE ADVISOR 

The Systems Leader (GwE) provided an update on her work in Gwynedd and 
Anglesey as a member of the National Advisory Panel for RE, which offers support 
to SACREs across Wales. The Panel has met to try to put together  guidance for 
schools, and to help prepare schools for a curriculum that  is a bit different. The 
document which is in draft form, is called “What makes good RE?”, and is made up 
of 10 bullet points, is in simple form for non RE specialists, and it asks a series of 
questions that teachers can use when they meet to look at themes. It also looks at 
the contribution that RE can make to developing literacy, numeracy, reading and IT 
skills. The Panel spent some time in trying to envision what the guidance would 
look like if it was based on the theme of the Natural World, and was aimed at pupils 
in the Foundation Phase, and what activities would reflect the principles of RE. 
Some time was also spent on modelling guidance for CA2, but this has not been 
shared with the Panel’s members. It must be borne in mind as well that Donaldson 
in his “Successful Futures” report has emphasised that the children themselves 
need to have a voice in how plans are developed.

In response to questions about the impact of Donaldson in respect of RE, and the 
continuity of arrangements from primary to secondary, the Systems Leader 
reported that the current arrangements regarding a locally determined RE syllabus 
remain effective. Professor Donaldson has made a strong statement that RE should 
be part of the curriculum, and that has been welcomed, but any change in terms of 
the local administration of RE would require a change of legislation. While 
continuity is reflected in local plans, they do not show adequately enough what 
contribution children have had in the making of those plans. It is perhaps timely for 
the SACRE to give some thought to how it might obtain the views of children and 
teachers about what they want from the SACRE as regards RE.

The contents of the above were noted by the SACRE’s Members.

8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRE'S 

The draft minutes of the WASACRE held on 23rd June, 2016 in Rhyl, Denbighshire 
were presented to the SACRE and noted.



6

The Systems Leader (GwE) reported that there was poor attendance at the 
WASACRE meeting in Rhyl, with representations from small groups rather than a 
collective voice.

Reference was made to Gill Vaisey’s ‘Guidance on Managing the Right of 
Withdrawal from Religious Education’. It was noted that the guidance focuses on 
helping Head Teachers manage the withdrawal from RE, and will be available for 
schools.

The Committee noted the draft minutes of the WASACRE.

9 NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE is scheduled for 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 14th February, 2017.

       The meeting concluded at 3.40pm

                               COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
                                                 CHAIR


